

Susana Martinez GOVERNOR

Robert "Mike" Unthank SUPERINTENDENT

Pat McMurray
DEPUTY
SUPERINTENDENT

Paul D. Barber GENERAL COUNSEL

Claudia Armijo DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

Benjamin Schrope SENIOR PROSECUTING ATTORNEY / ACTING DIRECTOR

Alcohol and Gaming Division (505) 476-4875

Boards and Commissions Division (505) 476-4600

Construction Industries Division (505) 476-4700

Financial Institutions Division (505) 476-4885

Manufactured Housing Division (505) 476-4770

Securities Division (505) 476-4580

Administrative Services Division (505) 476-4800

New Mexico Regulation and Licensing Department SECURITIES DIVISION

Toney Anaya Building * 2550 Cerrillos Road * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
P.O. Box 25101 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
Telephone: (505) 476-4580 * Fax: (505) 476-7704 * Toll Free in New Mexico: (800) 704-5533
Redflagsnm.com

October 5, 2018 Media Contact: Bernice Geiger (505) 228-8505

SECURITIES DIVISION ANNOUNCES NEW MEXICO'S SHARE IN \$26 MILLION MULTI-STATE SETTLEMENT

Santa Fe, NM – Today, New Mexico Securities Division Acting Director Benjamin Schrope announced that the Securities Division participated in a multi-state settlement ordering LPL Financial LLC to repurchase from investors certain securities sold since October 2006 and to pay civil penalties of \$499,000 to the division's Education and Enforcement Fund upon entering a final order.

"This settlement sends a strong message that New Mexico is committed to holding bad actors accountable," said Acting Director Schrope.

The settlement stems from an investigation by state securities regulators regarding the failure to establish and maintain reasonable policies and procedures to prevent the sale of unregistered, non-exempt securities by LPL to its customers.

In July 2017, the North American Securities Administrators Association (NASAA), of which the New Mexico Securities Division is a member, established a task force to investigate LPL's failure to establish and maintain reasonable policies and procedures to prevent the sale of unregistered, non-exempt securities by LPL to its customers

The investigation focused on LPL's retention, use, and subsequent cancellation of certain third-party services integral to LPL's compliance with state securities registration requirements. Investigators also looked into certain other legacy deficiencies within LPL's compliance structure related to LPL's controls, monitoring and reporting tools, and escalation protocols regarding the firm's response to significant compliance issues.

State securities regulators concluded that LPL offered and sold unregistered, non-exempt securities and failed to reasonably supervise the flow of information to ensure full and proper compliance with state securities registration requirements.

While no evidence was found of willful, reckless, or fraudulent conduct by LPL, investigators did find that the firm failed to maintain adequate systems to reasonably supervise agents, staff, and employees to prevent the sale of unregistered, non-exempt securities. State investigators also determined that LPL failed to maintain books and records necessary to ensure full and proper

compliance with state securities registration requirements, and failed to conduct appropriate and necessary due diligence regarding the retention, use, and subsequent cancelation of certain third-party services critical for compliance with state securities registration requirements.

LPL also was found to have acted negligently in the following: canceling certain third-party services critical for compliance with state securities registration requirements; failing to supervise agents, staff, and employees in the performance of duties with respect to systems operation, process, and checks and balances to ensure compliance with state securities registration statutes, rules, and regulations; and failing to invest sufficient and appropriate resources in personnel, expertise, systems, and operations to adequately comply with state securities registration statutes, rules, and regulations.

In addition to a civil penalty, the settlement calls for LPL to offer to repurchase from investors securities held in LPL accounts determined to have been unregistered, non-exempt equity or fixed-income securities sold since October 1, 2006. Each offer also shall include 3 percent simple interest per year. Other requirements were agreed upon for investors holding affected securities sold or transferred from an LPL account.

As part of the settlement, LPL also agreed to a "top-to-bottom" review of the integration of new securities products to assess this firm's ability to comply with all state securities registration requirements, and all operations and procedures in connection with state registration requirements, that apply to the offer and sale of that product. The firm also agreed to a similar review of its vendor service protocols to ensure processes are in place for identification and management of critical services used to ensure compliance with state securities laws.

The Regulation and Licensing Department's Securities Division protects New Mexicans from fraud and financial abuse by licensing investment professionals, registering securities offering made in the state, offering anti-fraud and educational programs to the public, and investigating fraud and other violations of the state securities laws. To learn more about investment fraud, visit the division's website at www.redflagsnm.com.

###